that are necessary to present fairly in accordance with Regulation S-X the pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

The following unaudited pro forma combined statement of income is presented for illustrative purposes only, and does not purport to be indicative of the results of
operations that would actually have occurred if the transactions described had occurred as presented in such statement or that may be obtained in the future. In addition, future
results may vary significantly from the results reflected in such statements due to factors described in “Risk Factors” included elsewhere in this prospectus. The following
unaudited pro forma combined statement of income should be read in conjunction with our historical consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto and the combined
statement of revenues and direct operating expenses of certain oil and gas properties acquired from ConocoPhillips and the notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

F-30

Table of Contents

 W&T Offshore, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income
Year ended December 31, 2003

W&T
Historical

ConocoPhillips
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma

Operating revenue:

Oil and gas revenues  $421,435  $ 80,705 $ —   $502,140
Other   1,152   —   —   1,152

   422,587   80,705  —   503,292
Operating expenses:

Lease operating expenses   65,947   11,584  —   77,531
Production taxes   303   —   27(e)   330
Gathering and transportation costs   9,910   —   91(e)   10,001
Depreciation, depletion, and amortization   136,249   —   10,050(a)   146,299
Asset retirement obligation accretion   7,443   —   1,632(d)   9,075
General and administrative   22,912   —   —   22,912

   242,764   11,584  11,800   266,148

Income from operations   179,823   69,121  (11,800)   237,144
Other income (expense):

Interest and dividend income   279   —   —   279
Interest expense   (2,508)  —   (628)(b)  (3,136)

   (2,229)  —   (628)   (2,857)

Income before income taxes   177,594   69,121  (12,428)   234,287
Income tax expense   61,156   —   19,843(c)   80,999

Income before cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle   116,438   69,121  (32,271)   153,288
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle (net of tax of $77)   144   —   —   144

Net income   116,582   69,121  (32,271)   153,432
Less preferred stock dividends   5,876   —   —   5,876

Net income applicable to common and common equivalent shares  $110,706  $ 69,121 ($ 32,271)  $147,556

Basic earnings per common share:  $ 14.28   $ 19.03

Diluted earnings per common share:  $ 11.95   $ 15.73

F-31

Table of Contents

 W&T Offshore, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income
Year ended December 31, 2003

1. Pro Forma Adjustments

The unaudited pro forma statements of income have been adjusted to:

a. record incremental depreciation, depletion, and amortization expense, using the units-of-production method, resulting from the acquisition of the ConocoPhillips
properties;

b. record interest expense associated with debt of approximately $44.1 million incurred under W&T’s credit facility to fund the purchase price before consideration

of purchase price adjustments. Applicable average interest rates on the facility were approximately 2.9%;

c. record a pro forma income tax provision, assuming a 35% rate;

d. record accretion expense related to asset retirement obligation on properties acquired from ConocoPhillips; and

e. record production taxes and transportation costs attributable to the ConocoPhillips properties.

2. Oil and Gas Revenue Disclosures

The following table sets forth certain unaudited pro forma information concerning our proved oil and gas reserves for the year ended December 31, 2003, giving effect
to the ConocoPhillips transaction as if it had occurred on January 1, 2003. The oil and gas reserves are already included in our reserve information as of December 31, 2003.
There are numerous uncertainties inherent in estimating the quantities of proved reserves and projecting future rates of production and timing of development expenditures. The
following reserve data represents estimates only and should not be construed as being exact:

Proved Oil and Natural Gas Reserves

Natural Gas (MMcf)

W&T

ConocoPhillips

Pro Forma

January 1, 2003   219,039  48,342  267,381
Extension, discoveries, and other additions   26,470  —   26,470
Purchase of minerals in-place   15,262  —   15,262
Revisions of previous estimates   (17,226) —   (17,226)
Production   (52,807) (8,019) (60,826)
Transfer of minerals in place   40,323  (40,323) —

December 31, 2003   231,061  —   231,061

Oil (MBbls)

W&T

ConocoPhillips

Pro Forma

January 1, 2003   23,082  10,213  33,295
Extension, discoveries, and other additions   3,687  —   3,687
Purchase of minerals in-place   2,296  —   2,296
Revisions of previous estimates   1,780  —   1,780
Production   (4,373) (1,083) (5,456)
Transfer of minerals in place   9,130  (9,130) —

December 31, 2003   35,602  —   35,602

F-32

Table of Contents

W&T Offshore, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Income—(Continued)

The following table sets forth unaudited pro forma information for the principal sources of changes in discounted future net cash flows from our proved oil and gas for
the year ended December 31, 2003, and giving effect to the acquisition of the ConocoPhillips properties as if it had occurred on January 1, 2003. The discounted future net cash
flows from proved oil and gas reserves are already included in our information as of December 31, 2003. Cash flows relating to the ConocoPhillips properties are based on our
evaluation of reserves and on information provided by ConocoPhillips. The information should be viewed only as a form of standardized disclosure concerning possible future
cash flows that would result under the assumptions used, but should not be viewed as indicative of fair market value. Reference is made to our financial statements for the fiscal
year ended December 31, 2003, and the Statement of Revenues and Direct Operating Expenses of certain oil and gas properties acquired from ConocoPhillips included herein,
for a discussion of the assumptions used in preparing the information presented.

The following table sets forth the principal sources of change in discounted future net cash flows:

W&T

ConocoPhillips

Pro Forma

   (in thousands)
Standardized measure at beginning of year   $ 549,651  $ 165,259  $ 714,910
Sales and transfers of oil and gas produced, net of production costs   (346,244)  (69,121)  (415,365)
Net change in prices, net of future production costs   151,242   20,657   171,899
Extensions and discussions, net of future production and development costs   59,882   —   59,882
Change in estimated development costs   (27,030)  —   (27,030)
Development cost incurred during the period (including plug and abandonment costs)   73,569   —   73,569
Revisions of quantities   35,875   —   35,875
Purchases of reserves in-place   136,148   —   136,148
Accretion of discount   80,580   24,045   104,625
Net change in income taxes   (98,816)  8,601   (90,215)
Sales of reserves in place   —   —   —
Change in production rates due to timing and other   (3,551)  192   (3,359)
Transfer of minerals in place   149,633   (149,633)  —

Net increase (decrease) in standardized measure   211,288   (165,259)  46,029

Standardized measure at end of year   $ 760,939  $ —   $ 760,939

F-33

Table of Contents

 GLOSSARY OF OIL AND NATURAL GAS TERMS

The following are abbreviations and definitions of terms commonly used in the oil and natural gas industry that are used in this prospectus.

Acquisitions. Refers to acquisitions, mergers or exercise of preferential rights of purchase.

Bbl. One stock tank barrel or 42 U.S. gallons liquid volume.

Bcf. Billion cubic feet.

Bcfe. One billion cubic feet equivalent, determined using a ratio of six Mcf of natural gas to one Bbl of crude oil, condensate or natural gas liquids.